

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1141-JTN-RSK

HON. JANET T. NEFF

---

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL  
PIPE LINES, INDIANA PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN PROPANE GAS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL  
PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION, OHIO PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION, AND  
WISCONSIN PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT***

BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.  
Kaitlyn D. Shannon (P75525)  
456 Montgomery Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 262-6000  
kshannon@bdlaw.com

Peter J. Schaumberg  
James M. Auslander  
David A. Barker  
Daniel B. Schulson  
1900 N Street, NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 789-6000  
pschaumberg@bdlaw.com  
jauslander@bdlaw.com  
dbarker@bdlaw.com  
dschulson@bdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers, American  
Petroleum Institute, Association of Oil Pipe Lines, Indiana Propane Gas Association, Michigan  
Propane Gas Association, National Association of Manufacturers, National Propane Gas  
Association, Ohio Propane Gas Association, and Wisconsin Propane Gas Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND ..... 1
  - A. Interest of *Amici* ..... 1
  - B. Uniform Federal Regulation of Pipeline Safety Standards ..... 4
  - C. Enbridge Line 5 ..... 5
  - D. This Case Has Significance Beyond Line 5. .... 6
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 6
  - A. The Pipeline Safety Act Expressly Preempts Defendants’ Attempts to Shut Down an Interstate Pipeline. .... 7
    - 1. Congress Granted the Federal Government Exclusive Authority to Regulate Interstate Pipeline Safety. .... 7
    - 2. The PSA Preempts State Laws and Actions That Regulate Interstate Pipeline Safety.... 8
    - 3. The PSA Expressly Preempts Defendants’ Line 5 Shutdown Notice Because It Is an Interstate Pipeline Safety Regulation. .... 10
    - 4. Defendants Cannot Avoid Preemption By *Post Hoc* Labeling Their Line 5 Shutdown Notice as a Location or Routing Decision. .... 10
  - B. The Foreign Affairs Doctrine Also Precludes Defendants From Regulating This Interstate Pipeline. .... 12
    - 1. Defendants’ Line 5 Shutdown Order Is Preempted by the Foreign Affairs Doctrine.... 12
    - 2. Defendants’ Line 5 Shutdown Notice Inhibits the Federal Government’s Ability to Speak with One Voice. .... 13
  - C. Shutting Down Line 5 Would Have Devastating Impacts on Refineries and Others That Rely on Its Supply, Particularly in These Challenging Times. .... 14
- IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Assoc. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	12, 13
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board, Utilities Division, Department of Commerce</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co. v. Dehn</i> , 64 N.W.2d 903 (Mich. 1954) .....	11
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976) .....	13
<i>Michigan v. Enbridge</i> , 2021 WL 5355511, at *6 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 16, 2021) .....	5
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. Jackson Cty., Minn.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 1261 (D. Minn. 1981) .....	9
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conserv. &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	11
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	8
<i>Texas Midstream Gas Servs., L.L.C. v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , <i>Civil Action</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1724-D, 2008 WL 5000038 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2008).....	9
<i>Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	12

**Statutory Authorities**

49 U.S.C. § 108(b) ..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 1671 *et seq.*..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 2001 *et seq.*..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a) ..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(1)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(2)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 60102(b)(1) ..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 60104(c) ..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

49 U.S.C. § 60104(e) ..... 11

49 U.S.C. § 60109(g)(5) ..... 8

49 U.S.C. § 60117(p) ..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 60120(c) ..... 8

**Rules and Regulations**

49 C.F.R. § 195.116 ..... 5

49 C.F.R. § 195.406 ..... 4

49 C.F.R. § 195.446 ..... 5

49 C.F.R. § 195.446(e)..... 5

49 C.F.R. § 195.452 ..... 5

49 C.F.R. Part 195..... 4

49 C.F.R. Part 195 Appendix A..... 8

Pipeline Safety: Safety of Hazardous Liquid Pipelines, 84 Fed. Reg. 52,260 (Oct. 1, 2019) ..... 8

**Additional Authorities**

1977 *Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United States of America Concerning Transit Pipelines*, 28 U.S.T. 7449, 1977 WL 181731 (1997) ..... 12

*About Line 5*, available at <https://www.enbridge.com/projects-and-infrastructure/public-awareness/line-5-michigan/about-line-5> (last visited January 19, 2022)..... 14

Beth LeBlanc, *What a Line 5 shutdown would mean for Michigan’s energy*, The Detroit News (Dec. 19, 2019), available at <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/politics/2019/12/19/what-line-5-shutdown-means-michigan-energy-enbridge/4334264002/>..... 15

PHMSA, General Pipeline FAQs, available at <https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general-pipeline-faqs> (last visited January 31, 2022)..... 4

*Q&A: What happens if state shuts down Line 5 oil pipeline*, Crain’s Detroit Business (June 16, 2019), available at <https://www.crainsdetroit.com/energy/qa-what-happens-if-state-shuts-down-line-5-oil-pipeline> ..... 5

*Refinery closures decreased U.S. refinery capacity during 2020* (July 8, 2021), available at <https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=48636> ..... 14

Tom Henry, *Potential Line 5 closing has Toledo Refining Co., employees on edge* (June 18, 2019), available at <https://www.toledoblade.com/local/environment/2019/06/18/toledo-refining-company-eyes-line-five-controversy-with-worries-about-shutdown-job-losses/stories/20190618002> ..... 15
